cash and cash equivalents 1,241 4,255 (653) (9,576) —

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of year/period 43,760 17,074 28,261 74,677 37,484

– 9 –

ii. Unaudited proforma financial information of the Remaining Group

Set out below is a summary of the unaudited proforma financial information of the Remaining Group as
if the Disposal had been taken place at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2010. This
summary should be read in conjunction with the financial information set out in Appendix III to the
Circular.

(I) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group as at
31 March 2010 has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of financial position
of the Group as at 31 March 2010, which have been extracted from the annual report of the Company
for the year then ended, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are directly
attributable to the transaction and factually supportable.

Pro forma
The Remaining

The Group as at Group as at
31 March 2010 Pro forma adjustments 31 March 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Leasehold land and land use rights (Note 3) 87,708 (87,708) —
Property, plant and equipment (Note 3) 254,762 (222,195) 32,567
Goodwill 19,240 — 19,240
Club memberships 2,001 (2,001) —
Deferred tax assets 2,097 — 2,097

365,808 (311,904) 53,904

Current assets
Inventories 107,120 (73,949) 33,171
Trade and other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 47,151 (11,136) 36,015
Tax recoverable 1,836 (1,760) 76
Amount due from Disposal Group — 357,215 (357,215) —
Cash and cash equivalents 43,858 (28,261) 242,251 257,848

199,965 242,109 327,110

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables and accrued charges 82,537 (66,326) 16,211
Obligations under finance leases 6,330 (259) 6,071
Borrowings 208,743 (108,441) 100,302
Tax payable 6,081 (6,074) 7

303,691 (181,100) 122,591

Net current (liabilities)/assets (103,726) 423,209 204,519

Total assets less current liabilities 262,082 111,305 258,423

– 10 –

Pro forma
The Remaining

The Group as at Group as at
31 March 2010 Pro forma adjustments 31 March 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current liabilities
Obligations under finance leases 4,625 (336) 4,289
Provision for long service payment 1,922 (261) 1,661
Loans from immediate holding company 50,000 — 50,000
Deferred tax liabilities 4,436 (1,822) 2,614

60,983 (2,419) 58,564

Net assets/(liabilities) 201,099 113,724 199,859

Equity
Share capital 295,776 295,776
Reserves (94,677) (1,240) (95,917)

Total equity 201,099 199,859

Notes:

(1) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the assets and liabilities attributable to the Disposal Group
from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2010, and the
reinstatement of the balances between the Remaining Group and Disposal Group as at 31 March
2010, assuming the Disposal was taken place on 31 March 2010.

(2) The adjustment represents the adjusted consideration received by the Remaining Group and the
assignment of the amount due to Remaining Group to the purchaser. The adjusted consideration is
calculated as follows:

[…]

change upon completion of the Disposal. The amounts shown in this adjustment are for illustrative
purpose only.

(3) In respect of the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position of the Remaining Group, the
lease payments of the Indonesia factory for the land portion cannot be allocated reliably between the
land and buildings elements, and therefore, the entire lease payments are included in the cost of the
land and buildings and classified as property, plant and equipment.

– 11 –

(II) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Remaining Group
has been prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the
Group for the year ended 31 March 2010, which have been extracted from the annual report of the
Company for the year then ended, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that
are directly attributable to the transaction and factually supportable.

Pro forma
Audited results results of the

of the Group Remaining
for the year Group for the

ended year ended
31 March 2010 Pro forma adjustments 31 March 2010

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 4) (Note 5)

Turnover 402,402 (334,106) 316,887 385,183
Cost of sales (322,586) 318,627 (316,887) (320,846)

Gross profit 79,816 (15,479) 64,337
Other revenue and other gains and losses 9,102 (19,952) 13,922 3,072
Selling and distribution expenses (27,433) 6,069 (21,364)
General and administrative expenses (203,204) 173,994 (13,922) (43,132)
Impairment on property, plant and equipment (18,910) 6,790 (12,120)
Impairment on trade and other receivables (859) 402 (457)

Operating loss (161,488) 151,824 (9,664)
Finance costs (11,925) 4,133 (7,792)

Loss before income tax (173,413) 155,957 (17,456)
Income tax credit (1,540) 1,178 (362)

Loss for the year (174,953) 157,135 (17,818)

Other comprehensive income, after tax
Contribution from holding company — (73,535) 73,535 —
Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations 7,527 654 8,181

Other comprehensive income for the year 7,527 (72,881) 8,181

Total comprehensive income for the year (167,426) 84,254 (9,637)

Notes:

(4) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the income and expenses attributable to the Disposal
Group from the consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the year ended 31
March 2010. The adjustment is not expected to have a continuing effect on the Group.

(5) The adjustment represents the reversal of eliminated inter-company transactions between the Disposal
Group and the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 March 2010. The adjustment is not expected
to have a continuing effect on the Group.

– 12 –

(III) Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of cash flows of the Remaining Group has been
prepared based on the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended
31 March 2010, which have been extracted from the annual report of the Company for the year then
ended, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are directly attributable to
the transaction and factually supportable.

Pro forma
Audited cash flows

cash flows of the
of the Group Remaining

for the year Group for the
ended year ended

31 March 2010 Pro forma adjustments 31 March 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 6) (Note 7)

Operating activities
Loss before income tax (173,413) 155,957 (17,456)
Adjustment for:
Interest income (283) 277 (6)
Interest expense 11,925 (4,133) 7,792
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 45,340 (34,330) 11,010
Provision for severance payments 3,451 (3,451) —
Provision for long service payment 150 (134) 16
Impairment on property,

plant and equipment 18,910 (6,790) 12,120
Impairment on trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayments 859 (402) 457
Amortisation of leasehold land

and land use rights 1,874 (1,874) —
Gain on disposal on property, plant

and equipment (86) — (86)
Fair value gain on derivative

financial instruments (127) 127 —

Operating (loss)/profit before
working capital changes (91,400) 105,247 13,847

Inventories 97,635 (91,526) 6,109
Trade and other receivables, deposits

and prepayments 47,836 (50,342) (2,506)
Trade and other payables and

accrued charges (47,217) 55,523 8,306
Trust receipt bank loans (48,541) 31,773 (16,768)

Cash (used in)/generated from operations (41,687) 50,675 8,988
Interest received 283 (277) 6
Income tax paid (648) 528 (120)

Net cash (used in)/generated
from operating activities (42,052) 50,926 8,874

– 13 –

Pro forma
Audited cash flows

cash flows of the
of the Group Remaining

for the year Group for the
ended year ended

31 March 2010 Pro forma adjustments 31 March 2010
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 6) (Note 7)

Investing activities
Purchase of property,

plant and equipment (5,907) 3,387 (2,520)
Proceeds from disposal of

derivative financial instruments 354 (354) —
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 86 — 86

Net cash used in investing activities (5,467) 3,033 (2,434)

Financing activities
Interest paid (8,682) 4,133 (4,549)
Issue of shares in placing arrangement 68,322 — 68,322
New loans from banks and

financial institutions 83,091 (71,727) 11,364
Repayment of loans borrowed from

banks and financial institutions (76,631) 24,091 (52,540)
Capital element of financial lease

rental payment (6,132) 253 (5,879)
Increase in amount due from

Disposal Group — (22,549) (22,549)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
financing activities 59,968 (65,799) (5,831)

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 12,449 (11,840) 609

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of year 26,652 (17,074) 377,491 387,069

Effect of exchange rate changes
on cash and cash equivalents 4,757 653 5,410

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of year 43,858 (28,261) 393,088

Notes:

(6) The adjustment represents the exclusion of the cash flows attributable to the Disposal Group from the
consolidated statement of cash flows of the Group for the year ended 31 March 2010. The adjustment
is not expected to have a continuing effect on the Group.

– 14 –

(7) The adjustment represents the adjusted consideration received by the Remaining Group and the
assignment of the amount due to Remaining Group to the purchaser as if the Disposal had been taken
place at the commencement of the year ended 31 March 2010. The adjusted consideration is calculated